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1. Safety Precautions1. Safety Precautions
•	 Please read all relevant instructions carefully before use.
•	 The notes marked here will help you to use the product safely and correctly.
•	 To clearly indicate the extent of harm and damage, precautions are divided into „Warning“ and „Caution“ that 

may be caused by incorrect use. Both are important for safety and must be followed.
•	 Please pay attention to the symbol before each safety item.

	 Warning		  Indicates that serious injury or death may result from improper use.

	 Caution		  Indicates that misuse may cause minor injury or property damage.

	 Forbidden		 Absolute prohibition

The following populations should not use this product

	 Forbidden
•	 The device is not intended for use by persons (including children) with physical disabilities, sensory or neuro-

logical impairments or who lack experience and common sense, unless they are supervised and instructed 
in the use of the device by those responsible for their safety. Children must be supervised to ensure they do 
not play with instruments.

•	 Patients with osteoporosis.
•	 Patients with heart disease or wearing electronic medical devices such as a pacemaker.
•	 People who have a fever.
•	 Pregnant women or women on their menstrual period.
•	 Patients who are injured or have a skin disease.
•	 When unsupervised, any children are under the age of 14 and that unconscious are not allowed to use this 

product.
•	 People who are told by their physicians to have rest or who feel unwell.
•	 People whose bodies are wet are forbidden to use this product.
•	 This product has a hot surface. Persons sensitive to heat must pay attention when using this product.
•	 If the supply cord is damaged, to avoid danger, it must be replaced by a professional from the manufacturer, 

its maintenance department or similar department.

Important safety warnings

	 Warnings 

•	 Do not allow children to touch any movable part of this product.
•	 Use the well-grounded power supply unit suitable for this product.
•	 Pull out the plug after use or before cleaning to avoid any physical injury or damage to the product.
•	 Operate this product as instructed in this manual.
•	 Do not use any parts or accessories which are not recommended.
•	 Do not use this product outdoors.
•	 Please read the Operation Instructions carefully before operation.
•	 Never use this product for any other purpose not listed herein.
•	 20 minutes of usage each time is recommended.
•	 Do not use this product if the cover or leather is broken or damaged
•	 Do not drop anything into this product.
•	 Never fall asleep while using this product.
•	 Do not use this product if you are drunk or feel unwell.
•	 Do not use this product within one hour after a meal.
•	 Do not use this product with excessive force to avoid any injury.

1. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
2. KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

Safety precautions

 	 Caution
•	 Check that the voltage matches the product specification.
•	 Never plug or unplug with wet hands.
•	 To prevent electric shock or damage to this product, do not allow water to enter this product.
•	 Do not pull on the power cord when plugging or unplugging. Rough handling is prohibited.
•	 Do not damage the cable or alter the circuitry of this product.
•	 Do not clean voltage-carrying parts of this product, such as power switches and plugs, with a wet cloth.
•	 Stay away from this product when power is cut to avoid injury if power is suddenly restored.
•	 If you notice any abnormal operation of the product, stop using it immediately and contact your local repre-

sentative.
•	 Stop using this product if you feel unwell and seek advice from your doctor or health care professional.

Braintronics® contraindications

•	 Psychoses (e.g. Schizophrenia, bipolar disorder, endogenous depression)
•	 Personality disorders
•	 Epilepsy and similar seizure disorders
•	 Heart conditions
•	 Diseases of the central nervous system
•	 Thrombosis
•	 Endogenous depression
•	 ADHD (under-active)
•	 Recent heart attack or stroke
•	 Mental disability
•	 Addictions such as to drugs or alcohol or dependency on medication
•	 Regular intake of psychotropic drugs
•	 Pregnancy

NOTE: For ethical and legal reasons, braintronics® should not be used on children and young people without the 
explicit permission of the legal representatives.

Storage conditions

       	 Caution

•	 Storage room temperature: 5 °C to 40 °C.
•	 Relative humidity (RH) between 20% and 80%; free of corrosive gases, and a well-ventilated room.
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2. Installation parts1. Safety Precautions
Calf installation instructions

1.	 Insert the wire of the calf and the air pipe 
into the front socket of the steel frame as-
sembly (Figure 1).

2.	 Then push the connected wire and air pipe 
into the hole in the backrest frame (Figure 
2).

3.	 After the wire docking is completed, open 
the calf fixing covers on both sides of the 
steel frame assembly (Figure 3).

4.	 Lift the calf into the notch, close the fixing 
covers, and secure it in place with 2 pieces 
screws (Figure 4).

Installation placement

Make sure there is enough space for the mas-
sage chair can be tilted at least 30 cm.

Do not expose the massage chair directly to high 
temperature environment due to sunlight(such 
as: in front of heating equipment, and place it 
to where can avoid high temperature and direct 
sunlight. It is recommended to lay a soft cushion 
for long-term use in a designated location. When 
laying the cushion, the size of the cushion should 
be enough to cover. Keep the range where the 
machine touches the floor and the range where 
your feet touch the floor.

3. PLATZIERUNG DES MASSAGESESSELS

Product service and maintenance

	 Caution

•	 This product should be maintained by the service center designated by the manufacturer only. No user 
should disassemble or maintain it without permission.

•	 Do not forget to turn off the main power switch after usage.
•	 Do not use this product if the power socket becomes loose.
•	 If this product will be left unused for a long period of time, it is necessary to roll up the power cord of this 

product and store this product in a dry and dust-free environment.
•	 Do not store this product at a high temperature or near open flame. Avoid prolonged exposure to direct 

sunshine.
•	 Please clean this product with dry cloth. Never use thinner, benzene or alcohol.
•	 The mechanical components of this product are specially designed and manufactured, so no special main-

tenance is needed.
•	 Do not use a sharp object to stab at this product.
•	 Do not roll or pull this product on any uneven ground. Instead, it should be lifted before moving.
•	 Please use this product intermittently. Do not keep it working continuously for a long period of time.

Operating environment

	 Caution

•	 Do not use this product in a very moist environment such as the bathroom.
•	 Stop using this product immediately when the ambient temperature changes sharply.
•	 Do not use this product in any heavily-dusty or caustic environment.
•	 Do not use this product in a small space or a place without good ventilation.

Solutions to ordinary malfunctions

	 Caution

•	 If the motor sounds during operation of this product, this is the normal operation sound.
•	 If the controller cannot work normally, check whether the plug and the power socket are connected reliably, 

and whether the power switch is turned on.
•	 If the rated working time is over, this product will automatically activate the power-off button; If this product 

keeps operating for a long period of time, the temperature protector will stop this product automatically. The 
product can be used again after half an hour.

1 2

3 4
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2. Installation parts 2. Installation parts
4. AUFBAU UND MONTAGE

Product lift instruction

Require team work to lift and move the chair 
to avoid injury.

1.	 Please lift the massage chair to move it on 
vulnerable ground such as wooden floor.

2.	 When moving on a similar wooden floor, 
it is recommended to lift it. Avoid damage 
to the casters. When the floor is lifted 
and moved to the designated position, be 
careful to keep your hands out of the way 
to avoid injury, and be careful of your feet 
being crushed. Do not let go of the unit until 
the unit is completely flat, the floor may be 
damaged, therefore, it is recommended to 
place mats, etc. on the floor

Move method

3. When moving, do not cross a drop barrier 
higher than 2mm or a gap greater than 5mm.

4. When using casters to move this product, 
single continuous movement is not supported; 
if the distance exceeds 50 meters, please make 
this product move slowly and evenly.

How to disassemble and use headrest cushion and backrest cushion

Using a headrest cushion can reduce the 
intensity of kneading massage on the neck and 
shoulders, and you can decide whether to use 
a headrest cushion according to your needs 
(recommended to use a headrest cushion). The 
backrest cushion and the backrest are connected 
by a zipper (1), and the headrest cushion and the 
backrest cushion are connected by a zipper (2).

Use the rear casters to move the massage chair.Move the chair by tilting it down and backward about 
45° as shown in the diagram.

NOTE: Excessive force to title will cause the chair to tip over completely and product damage.

1. Before moving, please shut down the machine properly to reset the whole machine, and then cut off the 
power.

2. Please keep the chair vacant when moving. (People, pets or clutter will not be able to stay on the chair.)
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3. Before use3. Before use
Check around

Make sure that there are no people, pets and 
other objects around the unit.

Before massaging, ensure that there are no fo-
reign objects in the legs, feet, etc.

Under no circumstances should hands, feet or 
head enter the area between the lower leg me-
chanism and the main body or the area between 
the armrest and the capsule.

Under no circumstances should hands, feet or 
head be trapped under the fabric or leather cover-
ing of the massage area

Make sure there are no foreign objects in the gaps of the machine

Turn on the power

            

               Caution

1.Plug in power cord 2.Schematic diagram of power on 3.Turn on the power switch („I“ position)

               Warning

•	 Please check that the power cord and plug are not damaged before use.
•	 Please supply power to this product in accordance with the working power requirements of this product‘s 

calibration.
•	 It is strictly forbidden to use a power supply other than the rated power supply of this product.
•	 It is strictly forbidden to connect various power conversion devices to supply power to this product.
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4. Product Structure4. Product Structure

3D digital mu-
sic speaker

Shoulder air pressure 
massage

Arm air pressure 
massage

Gluteal area pres-
sure massage

Head and neck to seat 
3D technique 

Back heating

Leg air pressure 
massage

Foot air pressure 
massage

Sole roller 
massage

Speaker

Remote control

Seat side air pres-
sure

Leg massage 

Head Cushion

Shoulder air 
pressure 

Armrest shortcut 
button

Back cushion

Arm air pressure

Armrest assembly

Side cover
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5. Remote Control5. Remote Control
1.	 Display screen: The TFT display shows the massage function in use.

2.	 On/Off button: Turn on or off the massage chair.

3.	 Seat-Up button: The backrest and calf frames are adjusted at the same time to get the most 
comfortable massage posture.

4.	 Zero-gravity button: The massage chair has four zero-gravity angles. Press the button once to 
select the first gear, twice to select the second, three times to select the third, and four times 
to return to the initial state. 

5.	 Up button: Use the Up button to move up in the menu or adjust the massage position.

6.	 OK button: Confirm the selected massage function or to perform confirmed massage.

7.	 Left button: Navigate the left button, return to the previous menu or select the option to the left.

8.	 Down button: Navigate the Down key, select the option downward in the menu, or adjust the 
massage position downward.

9.	 Other functions shortcut button: Access to other functions feature selection interface, for de-
tailed function see description in this manual.

10.	 Automatic button: Access the user interface for selecting the automatic function mode. For 
more information, see ‘Automatic programme’.

11.	 Shortcut button for manual operation: To enter interface for selecting manual operation, for 
detailed function see description in this manual. 

12.	 Bluetooth button: Turn on or off the Bluetooth function.

13.	 Pause button: Pause all currently running massage functions, and press this button again to 
continue running all massage functions before the pause.

14.	 Seat-Down button: The backrest frame and calf frame are adjusted simultaneously to achieve 
the optimal massage angle and seating position, ensuring a comfortable and effective mas-
sage.

15.	 Right button: Navigate the Right key to enter the sub-menu, or select the option to the right.

16.	 Setup Function Shortcut button: To enter the setup function selection interface, for detailed 
function see description in this manual. 

17.	 Menu button: Enter the main menu selection interface. For detailed function see description 
in this manual. 
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5. Remote Control5. Remote Control
6. VOR DER ANWENDUNG

On/Off key

Auto key

Air pressure key

Manual key

Power key: Short press this key to turn ON/OFF the massage.

Lying knob: By rotating this knob clockwise, the backrest will
Linkage move downward slowly and the legrest will rise slowly; by re-
leasing it, such DOWN/UP action of the backrest and the legrest will be 
stopped.

Linkage sitting knob: By rotating this knob counterclockwise, the
backrest will rise slowly and the legrest will move downward slowly;
by releasing it, such UP/DOWN action of the backrest and the legrest
will be stopped.

Adjust key

Pause key

Heat key

Massage area key

Function Description

Press this key during massage, and all the massage actions will be
suspended at once. (i.e. the massage chair will turn off after 20min).
Then press this key again to restore all the previous massage actions.

Auto mode key: each time the key is short pressed, it will be switched
to next automatic massage function.

Heat treatment key: Click the key to enable or disable the heat
treatment function.

Air pressure key: Each time the button is pressed, it switches to an air
pressure mode, with a total of four modes (including turning off air
pressure), which can be switched cyclically.	

Massage area key: press this button to switch the back area mode.

Manual mode key: each time the key is short pressed, it will be switched-
to next technique massage function.



1918

6. Operation Instructions 6. Operation Instructions  
How to control and operate the massage function
1. Standby

After switching off, the chair is in standby mode (LED off).

2.Start massage (on/off key)
Press the ON/OFF button to start the massage. Enter the start-up screen, select the auto program to start the 
massage. The chair will switch off automatically if no programme is selected within 5 minutes. 

2.1. Angle adjustment and detection of the body shape
The angle will be adjusted accordingly, along with body shape detection (please note that you can press the OK 
key to skip this step).

2.2Shoulder position adjustment

When the shoulder position is detected, the buzzer will beep. If there is a difference from the actual shoulder po-
sition, adjust to the appropriate position by pressing „Up“ or „Down“. The shoulder position can be adjusted in 11 
steps. If the shoulder position has not been adjusted within 10 seconds, the system will automatically switch to the 
massage function. If you press the „OK“ button directly, you will enter the massage function immediately. Should 
the shoulder position not be detected, the massage will be performed at the default shoulder position height. Note: 
During massage, you can press „Right“ in the information interface to select the „Shoulder adjustment“ menu, 
press „OK“ to enter the shoulder adjustment interface, or adjust the shoulder position by pressing „Up“ or „Down“.

OK

Taste Beschreibung

Justieren Sie die Massageköpfe nach oben, sodass sie die entspre-
chende Schulterposition gut erreichen.

Justieren Sie die Massageköpfe nach unten, sodass sie die entspre-
chende  Schulterposition gut erreichen.

Key Description

Adjust the massage head upwards so that it reaches the appropriate 
shoulder position.

Adjust the massage head downwards so that it reaches the appropri-
ate shoulder position.

Auto program

Comfort massage

Relax massage

Stretch massage

Neck & shoulder massage

Back & waist massage

Full body massage

Please select the object with
       and press OK 

:Main menu

Auto program

Other functions

Manual mode

Setting

Please select the object with
       and press OK 

OK

lying down and body check.

Attention!Ensure that there 
are no objects around the

massage chair

Press OK to skip 

Shoulder position 

Too low position

Proper position

Too high position 

Please use             to adjust the  
shoulder position and press OK 
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6. Operation Instructions 

3. Massage head adjustment
If you need to adjust the position of the massage head after selecting a massage programme, press the ‚Menu         
     ‚  button on the remote control and select the manual function you want to adjust. You can also press the ‚
Manual      ‚  button on the remote control directly and select the manual function you wish to adjust. You can also 
press the ‚Manual‘ button on the remote control directly and select the manual function you want to adjust. Then 
press the ‚Left‘ button to return to the information interface (‚Manual function‘ becomes the user interface of the 
information interface).

You can press the ‚Up‘ or ‚Down‘ button directly from the manual functions interface to move the massage head 
up and down when the massage area is in ‚Spots‘ or ‚Partial‘.

If the area to be massaged is not Spot or Partial, you must select Massage Adjustment from the manual function 
interface. Then select the massage area, select Spot or Partial, press the ‚Left‘ button to return to the information 
interface and press the ‚Up‘ or ‚Down‘ button to move the massage hand up and down and adjust it.

6. Operation Instructions 
4. Pause button
When the massage function is running, press the pause          button to temporarily stop all running massage 
functions; press the pause button again to resume the massage function before the pause. If the pause is longer 
than 20 minutes, the machine will automatically switch off.

5. Menu button
Press the „Menu    „ button to enter the main menu massage function selection interface, including automatic 
function, manual function, other functions setting and other function interfaces.

Enter the menu interface, press ‚Up‘ or ‚Down‘ to select functions and press ‚OK‘ to enter the next level of selec-
tion; press ‚Left‘ to return to the previous menu interface.

Auto Mode

Please select the object with

Comfort massage
Knead

Please select the object with

Shoulder position 

Back speed ensity

Air intensity Roller speed
 

Adjustment Shoulder 

OK

Main menu

Auto program

Other functions

Manual mode

Setting

Please select the object with
       and press OK 

Back speed ensity

Air intensity Roller speed
 

Adjustment Shoulder 

3D Knead
Massage area: Spot
Massage width: Narrow

Please use to adjust the position of
 

massage ball in case of Spot and Partial

Manual function

OK

Press the pause button
again to resume using

PauseOK

Main menu
Auto program

Other functions

Manual mode

Setting

Please select the object with
       and press OK 

OK
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6. Operation Instructions 
1 . Automatic function 
Press the „Menu     „ button to enter the main menu interface, press the „Up“ or „Down“ button to select the auto-
matic function, press the „OK“ button.  You can directly press the „Automatic     „ button on the remote control  to 
enter the automatic function selection as well.

There are 15 automatic massage functions: Comfort massage, Relax massage, Strech massage, Neck and 
shoulder massage, Back and waist massage, Full body massage, Spine focus massage, Recover massage, 
Meridian massage, Pro massage, Night massage, Gentle massage, Refresh massage, Lower body massage and 
Body balance massage.

Enter the automatic functions interface, press the ‚Up‘ or ‚Down‘ button to select any automatic functions massage 
programme and return to the information interface. The information interface will be displayed as an information 
screen with automatic functions.

Funktion Beschreibung

Komfort 
Massage

Das komfortabelste Massageerlebnis.

 

Bei der Rücken- und Taille-Massage liegt der Schwerpunkt auf der Linderung 
von Rücken- und Taillenbeschwerden.

.

.

.

.

Relax 
Massage

Lockern und entspannen Sie Ihren Körper bei einer sanften und 
angenehmen Tiefenmassage.

Dehnungs-
massage

Dehnt Beine und Taille mithilfe der speziellen ergonomischen Bewegung der 
Beinstütze und Rückenlehne. So können Ermüdungserscheinungen effektiv 
beseitigt, Gelenkschmerzen gelindert und Vitalität wiederhergestellt werden.

Nacken &
 Schultermassage

Mit der einzigartigen Massagetechnik für Nacken und Schulter kann eine wirk-
same Massage der Halswirbelsäule und des Schulterblatts durchgeführt werden. 
Sie lindert Nacken- und Schulterschmerzen und reduziert Ermüdungs-
erscheinungen.

Rücken- & 
Taillenmassage

Ganzkörper-
massage

Die Massage der gesamten Muskulatur weckt die verschiedenen Funktions-
bereiche des Körpers und lässt Sie voller Vitalität in den neuen Tag starten.

Wirbelsäulen-
massage

Eine einzigartige Wirbelmassage-Technik fördert die Durchblutung, lindert 
Nacken- und Schulterschmerzen und sorgt für eine bessere Sauerstoffversorgung
der Kopfregion.

Erholungs-
massage

Verringert allgemeine Müdigkeit und Muskelkater, entspannt Rücken und
Muskeln, verbessert die Mikrozirkulation und lindert schnell Müdigkeit.

Meridian 
Massage

Wirkt reinigend auf die Meridiane. Fördert die Mikrozirkulation des Körpers 
und stärkt das Immunsystem.

Pro-Massage Körperlich aktive Personen können durch eine Massage ihre Beweglichkeit 
steigern, Verspannungen lösen und ihre allgemeine Körperfunktion optimieren.

Gute Nacht 
Massage

Die Massage der zwölf wichtigsten Akupunkturpunkte hilft dem Körper, 
das Gleichgewicht wiederherzustellen und sorgt für eine schnelle

 

Verbesserung des Schlafs und der Schlafqualität.

Sanfte 
Massage

Diese Massage ist für alle, insbesondere für Menschen in fortgeschrittenem Alter 
geeignet. Die Massage ist sanft und schonend. Empfehlenswert ist sie auch für 
besonders gestresste Personen.

Belebende 
Massage

Die Massage ermöglicht eine schnelle Erholung des Körpers nach dem Training,
wodurch eine optimale Regeneration gewährleistet wird.

Unterkörper-
massage

Eine wirksame Massage des unteren Rückens, des Gesäßes und der Ober-
schenkel trägt zur Entspannung des Geistes bei und reguliert verschiedene 
Körperfunktionen.

Body-Balance-
Massage

Entlastet bei Stress, lindert Müdigkeit, beruhigt den Geist, entspannt die Muskeln, 
bringt Körper und Geist ins Gleichgewicht, sorgt für ein ausgeglichenes Gemüt 
und fördert den Schlaf.

6. Operation Instructions  

Using the special ergonomic movement of leg rest and backrest, effectively stretch legs and 
waist, thus getting rid of fatigue, relieving joint pain and restoring vitality.

The unique neck and shoulder massage technique provides effective massage to the cer-
vical spine and shoulder blade, relieving neck and shoulder pain and reducing fatigue.

By massaging the entire musculature, the various functions of the body can be quickly awak-
ened to start a new day full of vitality.

The unique vertebra massage technique improves blood circulation, relieves neck and shoul-
der pain and ensures a better supply of oxygen to the area of the head.

Improves overall body fatigue and soreness, relaxes the back and limbs, improves microcir-
culation and quickly relieves fatigue.

Cleanse the meridians. Quickly improve the body‘s microcirculation and boost immunity.

For active individuals, massage can increase movement, relieve pressure and improve body 
function.

This massage enables the body to recover quickly after training, ensuring optimal regen-
eration.

Relieves stress, alleviates tiredness, calms the mind, relaxes the muscles, balances the 
body and mind, promotes a balanced mind and promotes sleep.

Function Description

The most comfortable massage experience.Comfort
 massage

Relax
 massage

Relax and unwind with a gentle and pleasant deep-tissue massage.

Thai swing mas-
sage

Neck & shoulder 
massage

Back & waist 
massage

Focus on the back and waist to relieve back and waist soreness.

Full body 
massage

Spine focus 
massage

Recover 
massage

Meridian 
massage

Pro 
massage

Night 
massage

Massage the 12 acupuncture points to balance the body‘s health. Quickly improve sleep 
and sleep quality.

Gentle 
massage

This massage is suitable for everyone, especially for people of advanced age. The massage 
is gentle and delicate. Recommended for particularly stressed people.

Refresh 
massage

Lower body 
massage

An effective massage of the lower back, buttocks and thighs helps to relax the mind and 
regulates various bodily functions.

Body balance 
massage

Main menu

Auto program

Other functions

Manual mode

Setting

Please select the object with
       and press OK 

Auto program

Comfort massage

Relax massage

Stretch massage

Neck & shoulder massage

Back & waist massage

Full body massage

Please select the object with
       and press OK 

:

Auto program

Comfort massage

Relax massage

Stretch massage

Neck & shoulder massage

Back & waist massage

Full body massage

Please select the object with
       and press OK 

:

OK

OK

Thai swing mas-
sage

Thai swing mas-
sage
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6. Operation Instructions 
2. Manual function
Press the „Menu       „ button to enter the main menu interface, press the „Up“ or „Down“ button to select the man-
ual function, and press the „OK“ button. Alternatively, you can press the ‘Manual’      button on the remote control 
to access the manual function interface.

There are 9 manual massage functions, including Knead, Tap, Knock, Knead & Tap, Shiatsu, 3D Knead, 3D Tap, 
3D Knead &Tap and 3D Shiatsu.

After entering the manual function interface, use the ‚Up‘ or ‚Down‘ button to select the desired manual massage 
technique and press ‚OK‘ to confirm. Once the technique has been selected, you will not automatically return to 
the information interface. Press the ‚Left‘ button to return to the previous interface. When you return to the infor-
mation interface, you will find that you have entered the manual massage information interface.

6. Operation Instructions 
 
Funktion Massagekopfverstellung

Kneten

Klopfen

Rhytmisches 
Klopfen
Kneten & 
Klopfen

Shiatsu

3D Kneten

3D Klopen

3D Klopfen & 
Kneten

3D Shiatsu

Geschwindigkeit

Geschwindigkeit & Breite

Geschwindigkeit & Breite

Geschwindigkeit

Breite

Geschwindigkeit & Breite

Breite

Geschwindigkeit

Geschwindigkeit

Geschwindigkeit in 5
Stufen einstellbar
Breite in 3 Stufen 

einstellbar

Knead

Tap

Knock

Knead & Tap

Shiatsu

3D Knead

3D Tap

3D Knead & Tap

3D Shiatsu

Speed.

Speed and width.

Speed and width.

Speed.

Width.

Speed.

Speed and width.

Speed.

Width.

Adjustable 5 levels in 
speed 

Adjustable 3 levels 
in width

Function Massage head adjustment

Manual mode

Stop

Knead

Tap

Knock

Knead & Tap

Shiatsu

Please select the object with
       and press OK 

Main menu

Auto program

Other functions

Manual mode

Setting

Please select the object with
       and press OK 

Manual mode

Stop

Knead

Tap

Knock

Knead & Tap

Shiatsu

Please select the object with
       and press OK 

OK

OK
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6. Operation Instructions  
3. Other functions
Press the “Menu     ” button to enter the menu interface, press the „Up“ or „Down“ button to select other functions 
icon, and press the „OK“ key. You can also press the “Other Functions    ” button on the remotd control to enter 
the Other Functions interface.

Other functions include: Upper Air, Lower Air, Heating and other massage functions.

Once in the „Other functions“ screen, use the „Up“ or „Down“ button to select the massage function you want and 
use the „Right“ button to toggle it on or off, then press the „OK“ button to confirm. Press the ‚Left‘ button to return 
to the previous
to return to the previous menu interface.

6. Operation Instructions 
1. Other functions - Upper Air

Upper Air: includes shoulder air, arm air massage and hip air pressure functions.

Enter the Other Functions interface, press the ‚Up‘ or ‚Down‘ button to select the Upper Air massage function, 
press the ‚Right‘ button to turn the Upper Air on or off, then press the ‚OK‘ button to confirm the selection. Press 
the „Left“ button to return to the previous menu interface.

2. Other functions - Lower Air

Lower Air: includes leg air and foot air massage functions.
Enter the Other Functions interface, use the „Up“ or „Down“ button to select the Lower Air massage function, use 
the „Right“ button to switch Lower Air on or off and then press the „OK“ button to confirm the selection. Press the 
„Left“ button to return to the previous menu interface.
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6. Operation Instructions 
3. Other functions – Heat

Heat: Switch the heat on/off. It takes about 3 minutes to heat up.

Enter Other Functions interface, use „Up“/“Down“ key to select Heating function, use „Right“ key to select On/Off, 
then press „OK“ key to confirm selection. Press the „Left“ button to return to the previous menu interface.

6. Operation Instructions  
4. Setting

Press the „Menu    „ button to enter the main menu interface, press the „Up“ or „Down“ button (or directly press 
the „Setting      „ button in the information interface) to select the setting icon, and press the „OK“ button to enter 
the setting interface.
Settings include: language setting, Bluetooth setting,  device ID and other settings.

After entering the setting interface, press the „Up“ or „Down” key to select the desired setting function, and press 
the „Right“ key to set the selected setting function and then press „OK“ to confirm; press the „Left” key to return 
to the previous menu interface.Other functions
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Auto Mode
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Please select the object with
       and press OK 

Back speed Back intensity

Air intensity Roll speed
 

Adjustment Shoulder 

Lower air

Heat

Auto Mode

Comfort massage
Knead

Please select the object with
       and press OK 

Back speed ensity

Air intensity Roller speed
 

Adjustment Shoulder 

Setting

Bluetooth OFF

ON

Please select the object with
       and press OK 

ID CODE

Main menu

Automatic program

Other functions

Manual mode

Customise

Setting

Please select the object with
       and press OK 

Setting

Bluetooth OFF

ON

Please select the object with
       and press OK 

ID CODE

OK

OK



3130

6. Operation Instructions  
1. Setting - language setting

Go to the settings menu. Use the up and down buttons to choose your language and the right button to enter it. 
Then, select your language with the OK button and you‘re done. To go back, just press the left button.

2. Setting - Bluetooth setting

Turn on the Bluetooth function of the massage chair to connect the sound source device with Bluetooth function 
(such as mobile phone, MID tablet, etc.). After pairing and connecting with the Bluetooth module of the massage 
chair, the music played by the sound source device can be wirelessly transmitted to the sound system of the 
massage chair through Bluetooth for music playing.

Enter the setting interface, press the ‚Up‘ or ‚Down‘ key to select the Bluetooth setting, then press the ‚Right‘ key 
to toggle the Bluetooth function on or off and press the ‚OK‘ key to select. Press the „Left“ button to return to the 
previous menu interface.
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Weitere Funtkionen

Einstellung

Einstellung

Sprache

Bluetooth

ID CODE

OFF

ON

Hauptmenü

Automatikprgramm

Manueller Modus

Weitere Funtkionen
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Einstellung

Sprache

Bluetooth

ID CODE

6. Operation Instructions  
3. Setting -  ID CODE
ID CODE: displays the current device ID number.

After entering the setting interface, press the „Up“ or „Down“ button to select the device ID and view the device 
number of the current device.
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6. Operation Instructions  
4. Massage adjustment

In the information interface, press the „Left“ or „Right“ button to select the massage adjustment button, and then 
press the „OK“ button to enter the massage adjustment interface.
There are 7 massage adjustment functions: back speed, 3D intensity, massage area, massage width, air intensity, 
roller speed, massage timing, etc.

Once you have entered the massage adjustment interface, press the „Up“ or „Down“ button to select the massage 
adjustment function you want to use. Press the „Right“ button to adjust the massage level and then the „OK“ 
button to confirm the selected level after selecting any massage setting. Press the ‚Left‘ button to return to the 
previous menu interface.

6. Operation Instructions  
Please note that the available massage time may vary depending on the remaining duration. In the event that the 
displayed time does not allow for the addition or subtraction of a specific time interval, the relevant operation will 
not be available. For instance, if the manual controller displays 39 minutes, the available massage time adjust-
ment range will be limited to -5 minutes or -10 minutes. It will not be possible to select +10 minutes or +5 minutes.

Zero-gravity 

Press the „Zero Gravity“ button to adjust the position of the zero gravity angle. According to your needs, you can 
select different positions of the Zero Gravity Angle. To enter the first level, press the button once. To enter the 
second level, press the button twice. To enter the third level, press the button three times. To return to the initial 
state, press the button four times.

5. Кнопка регулировки наклона кресла.

Massagebreite

Intensität der 
Luftmassage
Rollen-
geschwindigkeit

Zeitsteuerung

Function Description

Rückenmassage 
Geschwindigkeit

3D Intensität

Massagebereich

5 Geschwindigkeitsstufen

In 5 Stufen verstellbare Intensität

Wählen Sie aus fünf Modi: Punkt, Teilbereich, Voll, 
Oben und Unten.

In der Breite auf 3 Stufen verstellbar

In 5 Stufen verstellbare Intensität

Es stehen vier Modi zur Verfügung, darunter
„Schließen“ und die Stufen 1 bis 3.

Zur Auswahl stehen vier Modi: +10 Minuten, +5 Minuten, 

-5 Minuten und -10 Minuten.

Key Description

OK

Über d ie Taste Zero-Gravity kann der Benutzer d ie Position des  
Rahmens für die Waden und des Rahmens für die Rückenlehne in  
die Zero-Gravity-Position bringen sowie einen von drei Zero-Gra-
vity-Modi und einen Modus zum Absenken des Stuhls auswählen,  
die zyklisch abwechseln.

Key Description

Zum langsamen Absenken der Rückenlehne drücken Sie die Taste  
zum Absenken des Sitzes gedrückt. Zum langsamen Anheben des  
Fußteils drücken Sie die Taste zum Anheben des Fußteils gedrückt. 
Um das Absenken der Rückenlehne oder das Anheben des  
Fußteils zu stoppen, lassen Sie die entsprechende Taste los.

The zero-gravity button allows the user to adjust the position of 
the calf frame and backrest frame to the zero-gravity position, 
as well as to select one of three zero-gravity modes and a seat-
down off mode, which are cyclically alternated.

To raise the backrest frame, press and hold the seat-up button 
until the desired height is reached. To lower the calf frame, press 
and hold the button until the frame is at the correct position. To 
stop the raising or lowering of the frame, release the button.

To lower the backrest frame at a slow pace, press and hold the 
seat-down button. To raise the calf frame at the same slow pace, 
press and hold the calf-rise button. To stop the lowering of the 
backrest frame or the rising of the calf frame, release the relevant 
button.

Function Description

Button Description

Button Description

Back speed

3D intensity

Massage area

Massage width

Air intensity

Roller speed

Timing

Adjustable 5 levels in speed.

Adjustable 5 levels in intensity.

Choose from five modes: Spot, Partial, Full, Top and Bottom.

Adjustable 3 levels in width.

Adjustable 5 levels in intensity.

Four modes are available, including Close and Stages 1~3.

Four modes are available, i.e. +10 minutes, + 5 minutes, - 5 minutes and -10 
minutes.

Adjustment

ensity

Massage area

Massage width

Air intensity

Roller speed
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Air intensity Roller speed
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Bluetooth Speaker Play

1.	 Bluetooth switch: To turn the Bluetooth connection on and off, press the “Bluetooth      “ button on the remote 
control.

2.	 From the smart device‘s main menu, open „Settings“ and select „Bluetooth“. Open „Bluetooth“ and it will 
automatically „Search for a new Bluetooth device“.

3.	 The smart device will search for the corresponding Bluetooth model (IMCM- XXXX), click the „Pair“ button, 
when you are asked if you want to pair.

4.	 Turn on „Music Player“ in the smart device and select the song to play.

6. Operation Instructions  6. Operation Instructions  
End the massage

To power off the massage functions during the process, simply press the power button on the touch screen con-
troller. This will also reset the backrest and leg rest. Alternatively, the massage timer will automatically power off 
all functions after the set time has elapsed, but the backrest and leg rest will remain operational. To power off the 
machine, switch off the main power switch.

Schalten Sie den Hauptschalter aus 
(Position „0“). Ziehen Sie den Stecker heraus. Trennen Sie das Kabel vom Gerät.

OK

Auto Mode

Comfort massage
Knead

Please select the object with
       and press OK 

Back speed ensity

Air intensity Roller speed 

Adjustment Shoulder 
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7. Cleaning and Maintenance 
Clean PU leather and plastic parts
Wipe the leather with a soft, dry cloth.

•	 Do not use chemicals such as thinner, gasoline, alcohol, etc. to clean the unit.
•	 When using commercially available leather care products, please follow the instructions for use.
•	 If the PU leather is particularly dirty, wipe it by the following methods.

1.	 Immerse a soft cloth in water or hot water containing 3% to 5% neutral detergent, then wring it out thor-
oughly.

2.	 Use the above soft cloth to wipe the leather surface.
3.	 Wipe off the cleaning solution with a cloth soaked in clean water and thoroughly wrung out.
4.	 Wipe with a wrung soft cloth.
5.	 Let it air dry naturally.
•	 In the event that stains are proving difficult to remove, we would advise immersing a piece of commercially 

available melamine foam in a solution of neutral detergent and then wiping the chair with it.

•	 Do not use a hair dryer to dry the surface.
•	 As the color of the fabric will stain the surface of the PU leather, be careful when wiping the chair with denim 

and colored fabrics.
•	 Please note that prolonged contact between these parts and plastic may result in discolouration.
•	 Please note that PU leather may discolour when exposed to hair dye. To avoid any issues, we advise you 

to cover the affected area with a towel when dyeing your hair..

8. Troubleshooting 

Störung

Lösung

Wenn der Wadenmechanismus oder die Rückenlehne eine bestimmte Position erreicht, 
ändert sich die Position nicht mehr, wenn Sie die gewünschte Einstellungstaste 
drücken.

Aufgrund des Produktaufbaus und der ergonomischen Anforderungen verfügt dieses 
Produkt über eine Sicherheitsbegrenzung der Positionseinstellung. Gleichzeitig ertönt 
einakustisches Signal, wenn die Grenze erreicht ist.

Störung

Lösung

Nachdem der Sessel eingeschaltet wurde, funktionieren einige Funktionen nicht.

Nach dem Einschalten des Geräts durch Drücken der Einschalttaste, muss manuell ein 
automatisches Massageprogramm oder ein anderer Betriebszustand gewählt werden. 
Wird keine Auswahl getätigt, schaltet sich das Gerät nach 20 Minuten automatisch 
ab. Wenn der manuelle Betriebsmodus ausgewählt wird, können die nicht ausgewähl-
ten Funktionen
deaktiviert werden und der Betriebsmodus muss manuell eingestellt werden.

Störung

Lösung

Das Gerät macht ein Geräusch wie reibendes Leder, wenn es seine Stellung ändert.

Für dieses Produkt wird hochwertiges abriebfestes Kunstleder verwendet, das den 
Anforderungen des Umweltschutzes entspricht. Aufgrund der besonderen Eigenschaf-
ten von Ledermaterialien kommt es beim Reiben durch Bewegung an der entsprechen-
den Stelle zu leichten Geräuschentwicklungen. Das ist eine normale Erscheinung. 
Hinweis: Wenn Sie bei laufendem Betrieb ein Geräusch hören, das wie das Reißen 
von Stoff oder Leder klingt, stellen Sie den Betrieb sofort ein und kontaktieren Sie einen 
Fachmann.

Störung

Lösung

Die Massageköpfe erreichten weder die Schultern noch den Nacken.

Sofern Sie den Körperscan vor der Massage übersprungen haben 
 müssen Sie die Schulterposition manuell im Hauptmenü einstellen. Sollte dies nicht ausreichen und 
der Kopf berührt das Kopfpolster nicht oder der Rücken die Lehne nicht, kann die Schulterposition 
niedriger sein, als die tatsächliche Position bei der Körperformerkennung. Setzten Sie sich in die 
tiefste Position des Sitzes, lehnen Sie den Kopf auf die Kopfstütze und beginnen Sie von vorne.

Störung

Lösung

Das Gerät ist beschädigt. 
Das Netzteil oder der Netzstecker ist ungewöhnlich heiß.

 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht weiter und kappen Sie die Stromzufuhr. Um Unfälle 
zu vermeiden, wenden Sie sich bitte an ein autorisiertes Service-Center.

If you have any questions or concerns about this product, please contact your service representative.

Malfunction

Solution

When the calf mechanism or the backrest reaches a certain position, the chair will 
no longer change the position when you press the desired setting button.

Due to the product design and ergonomic requirements, this product has safety lim-
its for the position settings. An acoustic signal will sound when the limit is reached.

One or more functions do not work after the unit has been switched on.Malfunction

Solution

After switching on the unit by pressing the power button, an automatic massage pro-
gramme or another operating mode needs to be selected manually. If no selection 
is made, the unit will switch off automatically after 20 minutes. If manual operating 
mode is selected, the functions that are not selected can be deactivated and the 
operating mode will have to be set manually.

The unit makes a sound like rubbing leather when it changes position.Malfunction

High-quality abrasion-resistant leather that meets environmental protection require-
ments is used for this product. Due to the special properties of leather materials, 
there is a slight noise caused by rubbing from movement in the corresponding area. 
This is normal. Please note: If you hear a noise that sounds like fabric or leather 
tearing when the machine is running, stop the operation immediately and contact a 
technician.

Solution

The massaging action does not reach the shoulders or neck.

If you have skipped the body scan before the massage (see 7.1 Operating the mas-
sage chair), you must set the shoulder position manually in the main menu. If this is 
not sufficient and the head does not touch the headrest or the back does not touch 
the loins, the shoul- der position may be lower than the actual position during the 
body scan. Sit in the lowest position of the seat, lean your head on the headrest and 
start from the beginning.

The unit is damaged. The power supply unit or the mains plug is unusually hot.

Stop using the unit and disconnect the power supply. To avoid accidents, please 
contact an authorised service centre.

Malfunction

Solution

Проблема

Решение
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9. Product Specifications 
Model:		  BetaSonic III
Gross Weight: 	 95KG 
Net Weight: 	 80KG 
Voltage:      	 220-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Rated output:    	 220 W
Air Pressure: 	 0.022-0.03MPa
Noise:		  ≤60dB
Safety design:   	 Class I
Running time:    	 20 Minuten
Certificates:            
braintronics®:    	 21 Minuten 

Dimensions: 
Upright:		  50 x 76 x 116 cm
Reclining: 		 95 x 156 x 185 cm

10. SPECIAL FUNCTIONS
9. BESONDERHEITEN

SPOT

The massage heads can massage a 
particular spot.

KNEADING

Skin and muscles are either clasped and 
kneaded between the thumb and the 
index finger or with both hands. This 
massage technique is used in particular 
to ease tension.

TAPPING

Short, tapping movements are perfor-
med with the edge of the hand, the 
palm or the fist. This promotes blood 
circulation in the skin and softens tense 
muscles. If tapping is performed at lung 
height, this can improve the release of 
mucus in the lung.

SHIATSU
Shiatsu (finger press) is a form of body 
therapy originating in Japan. The 
massage technique consists of soft, 
rhythmic, far-reaching stretches and 
rotations. The aim of Shiatsu is to simu-
late individual parts of the body and to 
mobilise the muscles.

AIR COMPRESSION

Rising and receding airbags have a 
pumping motion which produces natural 
muscle reflexes. This is particularly bene-
ficial in the calf and foot area.

KNEAD & TAP (DUAL ACTION)

The techniques of kneading and tapping 
are combined in order to relieve tension 
and stimulate blood circulation at the 
same time.

AUTOMATIC

Specifically developed automatic 
programmes for the whole body, which 
offer a big range of different massage 
techniques. Additionally you can also 
turn on the heating function, if you‘d 
like.

BACK AREA

An individual applicable to any size 
massage area.

CARBON HEATING

Deeply penetrating Carbon infrared 
heat, blood vessels expand, the blood 
flow increases and the muscle tone is 
reduced. In addition, it carries out a 
highly beneficial effect on nerve cells, 
which are responsible for reporting pain 
to the brain.

SOLE ROLLER

The foot massage stimulates the nerve 
endings and certain organs of the body, 
which also relaxes the muscles.

AIR AREA

Whole body airbag massage. Different 
areas are individually selectable

BLUETOOTH
A wireless connection to your smart-
phone or tablet ensures a facilitated 
music experience.

ZERO GRAVITY

You put yourself in the position of an 
astronaut – that “weightless feeling”

500mm
760mm
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m
m
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11. LEGAL

since

2000

Complies with European Directives EMC 2014/30/EU, LVD 2014/35/EU and RoHs.

11.1 EU declaration of conformity

11.2 Warranty conditions
The retailer guarantees a statutory period of warranty for the product described on the reverse. The warranty is 
valid from the date of purchase. The purchase date must be documented with proof of purchase. The retailer will 
repair or replace defective products registered within Germany free of charge. This does not include parts subject 
to wear, such as fabric covers. The defective device must be sent in with proof of purchase before the warranty 
period expires. 

The warranty is void if a defect occurs that is due to outside influences or as a result of a repair or modification not 
performed by the manufacturer or an authorised dealer, for example. The retailer warranty is limited to product 
repair or replacement. Under this warranty, the manufacturer or the retailer has no further liability and is not 
responsible for damages due to failure to observe the instructions for use and/or improper use of the product. 

If, after examining the product, the manufacturer determines that the warranty claim is not for a defect covered 
by the warranty or that the warranty period has expired, the customer will be responsible for the costs of the 
inspection and repair. 

Legal notice: None of the contents involve any therapeutic claims. The diagnosis of and therapy for illnesses and 
other physical disorders requires treatment by a doctor, alternative practitioner or therapist. Statements made here 
are informative only and must not be used as a substitute for medical treatment. Every user is instructed to carefully 
assess their situation and, where necessary, consult a doctor to determine whether using the product will be bene-
ficial in their own unique case. Every use or therapy is undertaken at the user’s own risk. We dissociate ourselves 
from any therapeutic claims or commitments.

Casada International GmbH
Obermeiers Feld 3
33104 Paderborn, Germany
info@casada.com
www.casada.com

Copyright Pictures and texts are subject to the copyright of CASADA International GmbH and may
not be used further without express confirmation.
Copyright © 2023 CASADA International GmbH.
All rights reserved.
A2-SK3-GB1023
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